
 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE Thursday, January 20, 2022 

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

Page 1 of 13 
 

REVISIONS: 

1. Revision to Bid Opening Schedule: 

The bid opening date has been postponed to Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 
2:00 p.m. local time.  Please replace the Request for Bid documents’ Cover Page, 
and Division 1 Section 1 with the revised pages provided with this Addendum.  
Revisions are highlighted in yellow.  

2. Replace page 4-3.30 of the RFB documents with the revised page 4-3.30R 
provided with this addendum. 

Revision was made indicating the height of stone to be installed above the pipe.  
Revision is highlighted in yellow. 

3. Replace the Construction Plan drawing included in the RFB documents with 
the Revised Construction Plan, provided with this Addendum on the last page. 
Revisions were made to the following drawing: 

Drawing No. Sheet No. 
P-11 14 of 29 

QUESTIONS: 

1) If rock or other obstruction is encountered in Cased Crossing No. 1, how will 
this obstruction removal be paid for in order to complete the work? 

Answer: Review Geotechnical Report attached as part of the RFB document.  The 
Report indicates hard resistance, likely boulder fill, being encountered in the Cased 
Crossing No. 1 alignment.  During the crossing design, required to be completed by 
the contractor, measures and costs should be included to remove such obstructions 
as boulders.  Other obstructions, not expected to be found in such a location, will be 
removed by the contractor and the expense will be negotiated with CCWA.  

2) Can Test Boring Record SB-8 be provided that is shown near STA 70+40? 

Answer: Review Geotechnical Report attached as part of the RFB document; Soil 
Boring SB-8 was not performed.  Soil Boring SB-8 was shown on the Construction 
Drawings but was not installed.  

 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE Thursday, January 20, 2022 

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

Page 2 of 13 
 

3) When will CCWA-furnished HOBAS pipe be available to construct the project? 

Answer: Pipe for the project was ordered in December 2021.  CCWA anticipates the 
pipe for the project will be available in mid-summer 2022 by the time pipe installation 
work starts. 

4) What distance to houses or buildings from construction easement is vibration 
monitoring required? 

Answer: The RFB document provides no required distance to a structure.  Contractor 
should follow industry standards of when vibration monitoring is required.  

5) Will steel casing, casing spacers and end seals for open cut casing be 
provided by CCWA? 

Answer: No.  Refer to Division 4, Sections 2.6, 2.7 and 2.8. 

6) Can you provide a copy of the Pre-Bid Meeting Agenda? 

Answer: Yes. The agenda is provided on pages 6 through 8 of this Addendum. 

7) Can I get a copy of any addenda that have been released to date?  

Answer: No previous addenda has been issued. 

8) What is the estimated construction budget?  

Answer: The construction budget is $9.06 million, and includes contracted services, 
materials and services during construction. 

9) Can I get a copy of the updated planholder list or prebid sign in sheet? 

Answer: Both the planholders list and the Pre-Bid meeting sign-in-sheet are provided 
on pages 9 through 12 of this Addendum. 

 

Acknowledgment of receipt of this addendum must be signed and included in your submittal response. 

COMPANY NAME  

SIGNATURE  

DATE  

 



 

 
 

 

FLINT RIVER OUTFALL REPLACEMENT - PHASE 4 
 

Bid Number 2022-PME-02 
 

December 2021 
 

Virtual Teams 
Bid Opening Meeting: Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 
 
Virtual Teams 
Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting: Wednesday, January 12, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 
 
Non-Mandatory Site Visits:  Wednesday, January 12, 2022, at 3:00 p.m. local time  

 Staging Area No. 1 (Garden Walk Blvd right-of-way, across the 
street from 6285 Garden Walk Blvd) 

 Staging Area No. 2 (Left parking lot at 6234 Garden Walk Blvd) 
 Staging Area No. 3 (GA Hwy 85 right-of-way, across the street 

from 5455 W Lees Mill Rd) 
 Staging Area No. 4 (GA Hwy 85 right-of-way, at 5455 W Lees 

Mill Rd) 
 
 

This project will be funded by the State Revolving Loan Fund (SRLF) and will be 
subject to Georgia Environmental Finance Authority (GEFA) General and Special 
Requirements, which includes a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal. 



Clayton County Water Authority December 2021 
Flint River Outfall Replacement - Phase 4 
 

Division  1  General Information 
Section 1: Request for Bids – Revised  

1-1.1R 
 

Clayton County Water Authority 
1600 Battle Creek Road 
Morrow, Georgia 30260 

Name of Project: Flint River Outfall Replacement - Phase 4 

The Clayton County Water Authority will open sealed bids from licensed contractors via 
a Virtual Teams Meeting on Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. (local time) for 
the Flint River Outfall Replacement - Phase 4 project. Any bids received after the 
specified time will not be considered. 

A non-mandatory Pre-Bid virtual Teams Meeting followed by non-mandatory Site Visits 
will be held on Wednesday, January 12, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. (local time). The Site Visits 
will be held at the following locations: 

Staging Area No. 1  (Garden Walk Blvd right-of-way, across the street from 6285 
Garden Walk Blvd) 

Staging Area No. 2  (Left parking lot at 6234 Garden Walk Blvd) 
Staging Area No. 3  (GA Hwy 85 right-of-way, across the street from 5455 W Lees Mill 

Rd) 
Staging Area No. 4  (GA Hwy 85 right-of-way, at 5455 W Lees Mill Rd) 

Please use the following call-in instructions to attend the Pre-Bid and Bid Opening 
meetings: 

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting 
+1 912-483-5368 
Conference ID: 714 018 261# 

CCWA encourages Small Local, Minority and Women-Owned business to participate and 
respond t this bid request. 

In an effort to promote responsible environmental practices a link to the bid package will 
be provided via email upon request by calling 770-960-5223, M-F, 8:00 am - 5:00 pm, or 
by e-mailing CCWA_Procurement@ccwa.us. A hardcopy bid package can also be 
requested at a cost of $200.00. 
 

By: Robert Malone, Chairman 
Clayton County Water Authority 

END OF SECTION

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjgwZGM2YmItNmFmYi00ODBiLTliZjItOTFiNjJlNDc1ODlh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228fea069c-f6d5-44d1-abd6-59e36bb5e36f%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22312cf2dd-2eb5-4f74-a1ec-22139b9a0e3d%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NjgwZGM2YmItNmFmYi00ODBiLTliZjItOTFiNjJlNDc1ODlh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228fea069c-f6d5-44d1-abd6-59e36bb5e36f%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22312cf2dd-2eb5-4f74-a1ec-22139b9a0e3d%22%7d


Clayton County Water Authority December 2021 
Flint River Outfall Replacement – Phase 4 
 
Division 4 Specifications 
Section 3:  Construction Standards 
 

4-3.30R 
 

consolidated using any means from beneath the pipe up to one-half 
(1/2) the pipe diameter prior to placing subsequent backfill.  The entire 
length of barrel shall be fully supported with stone. 

C. Stone shall be used to backfill pipe to a height of six (6) twelve (12) 
inches above the top of the pipe. 

D. When installing pipe in areas of excavated rock, pipe shall be placed 
on a bed of stone, minimum six (6) inches in depth. 

E. Soil determined to be unsuitable by the CCWA Inspector shall be 
removed to a determined depth and replaced with stone to desired 
grade. 

 3.8.2 Pipe Installation 

A. This section requires the Contractor to provide documents to CCWA. 

B. Comply with manufacturer’s installation instructions. 

C. Contractor shall submit for manufacturer approval, a material/ 
assembly that will protect pipe’s end where force is applied for jointing 
purposes. Contractor will provide CCWA a copy of the manufacturer’s 
approval.  

D. Contractor shall submit a pipe schedule for approval showing the 
locations for using cut pieces from tangents to other tangents to cut 
down on pipe waste.  

E. Install pipe of material type and size as shown on the Construction 
Details or Construction Drawings. 

F. Prior to placement, the interior of pipes and fittings shall be cleaned 
free of dirt and debris. 

G. Pipe, fittings and accessories shall not be laid or jointed in water. 

H. Pipe, fittings and accessories shall be handled and lowered into their 
respective positions using choker straps. 

I. A slight hole shall be dug where pipes are to be jointed to relieve pipe 
bell of any load.  Pipe barrel shall be supported for its entire length. 

J. The pipe mating ends shall be thoroughly cleaned and soaped before 
jointing. The mating ends shall be aligned in accordance with the 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE  

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

 
Page 6 of 13 

 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE  

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

 
Page 7 of 13 

 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE  

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

 
Page 8 of 13 

 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE  

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

 
Page 9 of 13 

 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE  

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

 
Page 10 of 13 

 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE  

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

 
Page 11 of 13 

 
 
 



 

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260 

Flint River Outfall Replacement Phase 4 
ADDENDUM # 1 

DATE  

RFB NUMBER 2022-PME-02 
RFB OPENING DATE - REVISED Tuesday, February 15, 2022, at 2:00 p.m. local time 

 

 
Page 12 of 13 

 
 



N.T.S.
SMALL DIAMETER MANHOLE SECTION

TYPICAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT
N.T.S.

10' or 8'

ECCENTRIC CONE

FLEXIBLE RUBBER BOOT
WITH STAINLESS STEEL
CLAMP

PIPE

PIPE

PIPE CENTERED IN
PRECAST OPENING

NO. 57 STONE

NO. 57 STONE NO. 57 STONE

CAST-IN-PLACE
INVERT

12
1

AS SPECIFIED

REDUCER SLAP3'

LARGE DIAMETER MANHOLE SECTION
N.T.S.

CAST-IN-PLACE
INVERT

TYPICAL CURB AND GUTTER

BULKHEAD FOR ABANDONED PIPE
N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONSTRUCTION OF THE SANITARY SEWER  MAIN SHALL CONFORM TO THE  CLAYTON COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY (CCWA) DOCUMENT TITLED  "CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE FLINT RIVER
OUTFALL REPLACEMENT PHASE 4".

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A GEORGIA LICENSED UTILITY CONTRACTOR.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY APPROVED SET OF PLANS ON THE 

JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 48 HOURS PRIOR TO 

BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. (770 961-2130)
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTHS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES  IN THE PROJECT 

AREA PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
6. CCWA SHALL OBTAIN ALL LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY AND GRADING PERMITS.
7. ALL  PERMANENT EASEMENTS AND  CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS  SHALL BE OBTAINED BY CLAYTON 

COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MATERIAL UNLESS OTHER WISE INDICATED  IN THE 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY FOR SECURING/STABILIZING UTILITY 

POLES.
10. ALL PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SHALL BE STORED AND USED IN AN AREA THAT PROVIDES A  SECONDARY 

CONTAINMENT FEATURE, AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN AN AREA WITH THE LEAST FORESEEABLE IMPACT IF
A CATASTROPHIC EVENT SHOULD OCCUR.  EMERGENCY CONTACT NUMBERS AND  PROCEDURES FOR 
SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE.

SITE PREPARATION AND COMPLETION

1. PRIOR TO COMMENCING LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY, THE LIMITS OF LAND DISTURBANCE SHALL BE 
CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY DEMARCATED WITH STAKES RIBBONS, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE MEANS.  
THE LOCATION AND EXTENT OF ALL AUTHORIZED LAND DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY SHALL BE 
DEMARCATED FOR THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.  NO LAND DISTURBANCE SHALL 
OCCUR OUTSIDE THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS INDICATED ON THE APPROVED PLANS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL TO PERFORM ALL SURVEY WORK ON PROJECT.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES, MAINTAIN FLAG MEN, SIGNS, LIGHTS, FLARES, BARRICADES, AND 

OTHER  SAFETY DEVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DOT'S CURRENT MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC 
CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO PROPERLY PROTECT TRAFFIC UPON THE 
ROAD AND TO WARN AND SAFEGUARD THE PUBLIC AGAINST INJURY OR DAMAGE.

4. MATERIAL STAGING AREA SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH CCWA.
5. THE 80-FOOT WIDE CONSTRUCTION LANE MAY BE CLEARED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S DISCRETION.  A

20-FOOT WIDE LANE CENTERED OVER THE PIPE ALIGNMENT SHALL BE CLEARED OF ALL TREES AND
DEBRIS.

6. TREES, ASPHALT, AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED OFF SITE BY CONTRACTOR.
7. EXCAVATED SOIL NOT USED IN BACK FILL SHALL BE REMOVED OFF SITE BY CONTRACTOR.
8. REMOVE/REPLACE FENCING AS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION.  NO FENCING SHALL BE

LEFT DOWN/NOT SECURED OVERNIGHT.  ANY FENCING DAMAGED SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS.

EXCAVATION

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLY AND  REPLACEMENT OF ROCK EXCAVATION WITH 
SUITABLE SOIL. SUITABLE SOIL SHALL BE SOIL THAT DOES NOT CONTAIN ORGANIC DEBRIS LARGEROR
ROCK GREATER THAN 3 INCH IN SIZE.

2. TRENCH BOXES SHALL BE UTILIZED WHEN TRENCHING THROUGH RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY  AND 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAYS.

INSTALLATION

1. PIPES SHALL BE LAID IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE DETAILS.  OVER EXCAVATION OR REMOVAL OF
UNSUITABLE  SOIL SHALL BE REPLACED WITH  STONE.

2. PIPES SHALL BE LAID IN DRY CONDITIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DEWATERING.

3. LAYING AND JOINTING OF PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

4. DAMAGED PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED BY
THE CCWA.  REPAIRS SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

5. MANHOLE COVERS NOT LOCATED IN PAVEMENT SHALL BE INTEGRALLY CAST IN THE TOP CONE
SECTION.

6. MANHOLES NOT LOCATED IN PAVED AREAS SHALL HAVE A RIM ELEVATION NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES 
FROM FINISHED GROUND ELEVATION.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. MAINTAIN A 10-FOOT HORIZONTAL SEPARATION AND A 24-INCH VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN ALL 
WATER  AND SEWER LINES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

8. INSTALL WARNING TAPE ABOVE PIPE AS INDICATED ON TYPICAL PIPE DETECTION INSTALLATION DETAIL.
9. FROM THE BOTTOM OF PIPE TO 1/2 PIPE DIAMETER, BACK FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE SHOVEL SLICED      

PRIOR TO COMPACTING.
10. BACK FILL UNDERLYING PAVEMENT, DIRT AND GRAVEL ROADS AND ROAD RIGHT OF WAYS SHALL BE 

COMPACTED TO 98% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED  BY THE STANDARD PROCTOR 
ANALYSIS (ASTM D-698).

11. BACK FILL NOT UNDERLYING PAVED AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 90% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY 
DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY THE STANDARD PROCTOR ANALYSIS (ASTM D-698).

12. CREEK CROSSINGS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING MUD MATS WITH BOTTOM OF MAT ELEVATION 
ABOVE SURFACE WATER LEVEL.

13. ANY EXISTING ROAD SIGN REMOVED FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE END OF THE 
WORKING DAY.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CLOSE OR BLOCK ANY HIGHWAY, STREET, OR ROADWAY WITHOUT FIRST
OBTAINING PERMISSION FROM THE PROPER AUTHORITIES.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE TEMPORARY RELOCATION OF ALL FENCES WITH PROPERTY 
OWNERS PRIOR TO CROSSING HOME OWNERS PROPERTY IF NECESSARY DUE TO PETS OR LIVESTOCK.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL FENCE WITH EXISTING FENCE MATERIAL UNLESS EXISTING 
FENCE MATERIALS ARE DAMAGED.  IF MATERIALS ARE DAMAGED, CONTRACTOR WILL  BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR REPLACING WITH NEW MATERIAL.

CONCRETE AND PAVEMENT

1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 3,000 PSI COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

2. SAW CUT ASPHALT AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH NEW      
PAVEMENT EDGES TO EXISTING PAVEMENT EDGES.

3. WIDTH OF PAVEMENT AND CURB REPLACEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 12 FEET UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

4. WORK PERFORMED THROUGH AREAS OF PAVEMENT SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY COMPLETED TO GRADE 
WITH GRADED AGGREGATE BASE. PAVEMENT SHALL BE REPLACED NO LATER THAN THE DAY AFTER 
REMOVAL. TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT MAY BE ALLOWED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CCWA INSPECTOR. ANY IN-PLACE PAVEMENT, ADJACENT TO WORK AREA, THAT IS DAMAGED PRIOR TO 
PERMANENT REPLACEMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT   THE EXPENSE OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

5. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE TOOLED OR SAW CUT CONTROL JOINTS SPACED AT NOT GREATER
THAN 1.5 TIMES DRIVEWAY WIDTH.  CONTROL JOINTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 1 INCH.   SAW 
CUT CONTROL JOINT WITHIN 24 HOURS OF PLACING CONCRETE.

6. ALL DRIVEWAYS WHICH ARE OPEN CUT SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH GRADED AGGREGATE BASE (GAB)      
AND MAINTAINED UNTIL THE PAVEMENT IS REPLACED.

7. ALL CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN WOOD FORMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
8. ALL FORM MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO BACK FILL.
9. CONCRETE FORMS SHALL SUPPORT PLACED CONCRETE FOR A MINIMUM OF 12 HOURS UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.
10. CONCRETE TRUCK WASHOUT SHALL BE CONTAINED WITHIN TRENCH WITH NO MATERIAL LEAVING THE 

SITE OR IMPACTING VEGETATED OR NON-DISTURBED AREAS.

PIPE TESTING

1. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED WHEN ALL BACKFILL TO FINISHED AND COMPACTION ARE COMPLETE AND
DEWATERING HAS BEEN DISCONTINUED FOR A MININUM 24 HOUR PERIOD AT THE LOCATION OF THE TEST.

2. AIR PRESSURE TESTING:  GRAVITY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO A LOW AIR PRESSURE TEST AT
EACH JOINT.  PIPE SHALL BE FREE OF DIRT AND DEBRIS PRIOR TO TESTING.  THE INTERNAL AIR PRESSURE
OF THE PIPE SHALL BE RAISED TO APPROXIMATELY FOUR (4) PSI.  THE TEST SHALL BEGIN WHEN THE
STABILIZED PRESSURE IS AT A MINIMUM OF 3.5 PSI.  TEST SHALL BE CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE WHEN AN
AIR PRESSURE EQUIVALENT TO THE STABILIZED PRESSURE IS MAINTAINED FOR A PERIOD OF 5 MINUTES.

3. TELEVISING:  GRAVITY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE TELEVISED TO ENSURE INTEGRITY.  TEST SHALL BE
CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE WHEN THE TELEVISED PIPE DOES NOT REVEAL THE FOLLOWING:  CRACKS
IN PIPE, PROTRUDING GASKETS, LEAKING JOINTS, PIPE DEFORMATIONS, OTHER DEFICIENCIES.

4. DEFORMATION TESTING:  GRAVITY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE TESTED FOR DEFORMATION OF THE PIPE.
PIPE SHALL BE FREE OF DIRT AND DEBRIS.  DEFORMATION MAY NOT BE MORE THAN 5% OF THE PIPE'S
MANUFACTURED PUBLISHED DIAMETER.  DEFORMATION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY USING A STANDARD
MEASURING DEVICE THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE PIPE SEGMENTS.  TEST SHALL BE
CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE WHEN MEASURED DEFORMATION IS LESS THAN 5% OF THE PIPE'S
MANUFACTURED PUBLISHED INSIDE DIAMETER.

MANHOLE TESTING

1. VISUAL TESTING:  EACH MANHOLE SHALL BE TESTED.  MANHOLE TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
VISUALLY OBSERVING FOR WATER INFILTRATION AT ALL MANHOLE SECTIONS, AT ALL MANHOLE / RUBBER
BOOT SEAL CONNECTIONS.  TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED WHEN ALL BACKFILL TO FINISH GRADE AND
COMPACTION ARE COMPLETE AND DEWATERING HAS BEEN DISCONTINUED FOR A MINIMUM 24 HOUR
PERIOD AT THE LOCATION OF THE TEST AND PRIOR TO SEALING HDPE LINER JOINTS.  TEST SHALL BE
CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE WHEN NO WATER INFILTRATION IS OBSERVED AT ANY DESCRIBED OBSERVATION
POINTS.

4'

0.75 PIPE I.D.

1'
1'

10' or 8'

HDPE LINER TO RETURN
THROUGH OPENING FOR
PIPE.

HDPE LINER
(INTEGRALLY CAST)4"

10'FINISHED GRADE
FINISHED GRADE

RING AND COVER
(INTEGRALLY CAST)

RING AND COVER
(INTEGRALLY CAST)

HDPE LINER
(INTEGRALLY CAST)

HDPE LINER TO RETURN
THROUGH OPENING FOR
PIPE.

1'

ECCENTRIC CONE

N.T.S.
 PIPE BEDDING DETAIL "A"

N.T.S.

TYPICAL CASING AT CREEK CROSSING
N.T.S.

N.T.S.
TYPICAL PIPE COLLAR

CASED CROSSING 
N.T.S.

SECTION A-A

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF CLAYTON COUNTY
WATER AUTHORITY AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED, OR
OTHERWISE REUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF CLAYTON COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY.  THE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE
CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOREGOING
AGREEMENT.

PLANS PREPARED BY:

CLAYTON COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
1600 BATTLE CREEK ROAD
MORROW, GEORGIA  30260

PROJECT NAME:

SEAL: 2914SHEET NUMBER OF

SCALE:
DRAWING #:
JOB #:
DATE:

SHEET TITLE:
DESIGN BY:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DESCRIPTION:NO.:DATE:

REVISIONS:

CCWA

MAS

82001

P-11

N.T.S.

REQUESTED BY:
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

11/30/2021FLINT RIVER OUTFALL
REPLACEMENT

PHASE 4
FOR BID

2

1

101/18/2022 CCWA CHANGED BEDDING TO 12 INCHES

201/18/2022 CCWA CHANGED COMPACTION TO 98% 

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
I.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
& SHELF

AutoCAD SHX Text
INVERT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAST IN PLACE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 57 STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UNOTES:%%u

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOINT SEALANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.75

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-0" MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS SPECIFIED

AutoCAD SHX Text
VARIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1" MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BROOM FINISH PERPENDICULAR TO PATH OF TRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
WELDED WIRE MESH (MAT.) 4" SQUARE MESH OPENING

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/2" MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PREMOLDED JOINT FILLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"R

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
18"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-1/2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"R

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE: 1" PER FT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" THICK BRICK BULKHEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
POSSIBLE PIPE DETERIORATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. MAINTAIN 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN MAINTAIN 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN PIPE AND CAST-IN PLACE INVERT AT ALL EDGES / SURFACES. 2. SHELF AND INVERT SHALL BE               SHELF AND INVERT SHALL BE               TROWEL FINISHED. 3. WHEN BRICK IS USED AS A FILLER,             WHEN BRICK IS USED AS A FILLER,             PROVIDE MINIMUM 2 INCHES GROUT             OVER BRICK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISHED GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. MAINTAIN 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN MAINTAIN 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN PIPE AND CAST-IN PLACE INVERT AT ALL EDGES / SURFACES. 2. SHELF AND INVERT SHALL BE               SHELF AND INVERT SHALL BE               TROWEL FINISHED. 3. WHEN BRICK IS USED AS A FILLER,             WHEN BRICK IS USED AS A FILLER,             PROVIDE MINIMUM 2 INCHES GROUT             OVER BRICK. 4. INSTALL 4' DIAMETER CONE SECTION INSTALL 4' DIAMETER CONE SECTION ON THE UPSTREAM SIDE OF THE LARGE DIAMETER MANHOLE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2' AND VARIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEDDING FOUNDATION 6 INCH MINIMUM, NO. 89 STONE FOR FRPMP AND NO 57 STONE FOR PVC PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEDDING TO A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES ABOVE PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE:  1)   UNSUITABLE SOILS ENCOUNTERED IN BOTTOM OF EXCAVATED TRENCH 1)   UNSUITABLE SOILS ENCOUNTERED IN BOTTOM OF EXCAVATED TRENCH UNSUITABLE SOILS ENCOUNTERED IN BOTTOM OF EXCAVATED TRENCH SHALL BE EXCAVATED & REPLACED WITH NO. 57 STONE.  ONLY REPLACED WITH NO. 57 STONE.  ONLY SUITABLE SOIL SHALL BE USED AS BACKFILL. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
BACKFILL COMPACTION AS INDICATED IN INSTALLATION NOTES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-18"

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-18"

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDISTURBED EARTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
CASE LENGTH AS SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
BORE PIT, SIZE VARIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL CASING

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
10' LONG x 10' WIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECEIVING PIT, SIZE VARIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACERS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAINLESS STEEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
BACK FILL EACH END OF CASING WITH BEDDING STONE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE:  PLACEMENT OF SPACERS SHALL BE THREE PER JOINT OF PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL FLEXIBLE RUBBER BOOT SEAL WITH STAINLESS STEEL BANDS. (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CREEK 

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF CREEK BANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRENCH BANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRENCH BANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLAN VIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDISTURBED EARTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDISTURBED EARTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
1' MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
COLLAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
2' MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRENCH BOTTOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1' MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDISTURBED EARTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
COLLAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
STONE AS APPLICABLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE VIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
(GROUND WATER CONDITION)

AutoCAD SHX Text
STONE AS APPLICABLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CASING / LINER PLATE (SIZE AND DESIGN BY CONTRACTOR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BULKHEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW 24" PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
COUPLING (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CASING / LINER PLATES

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLOCKING TO PREVENT PIPE MOVEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUIDE RAILS (AS NECESSARY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROVIDE GROUT TUBES

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW  24"  PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUT ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN CASING / LINER PLATE AND PIPE.  ASSURE GROUT FULLY SUPPORTS ALL SIDES OF THE PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
A-A

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
COUPLING AT END OF BULKHEAD (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Providing Quality Water and Quality  Services To Our Community

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAND LOTS 85,86,107,108,116&117 13TH. DISTRICT  CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA




